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RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INCORPORATED 7860-MARBLE AVENUE-NE-SULTES
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+505)—266~3320

2620 SAN MATEO NE, SUITE B

April 9, 1986 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110
(505) 884-0059
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Mr. Roger Green APR 10 1986
City of Albuquerque
Hydrology Section L SIS0V &
P.0. Box 1293 HYDROLOGY SECTION

Albuquerque, NM 37103

RE: DRAINAGE AND GRADING PLAN FOR RETAIL DEVELOPMENT FOR HAROLD
TIDENBERG (H-17/D-42)

Dear Roger:

This letter discusses the 16-foot wide unpaved alley directly west of
the project referenced above.

Currently all other sites on this block are developed. On the east
side of the alley are commercial developments and to the west are
residential lots. The commercial developments are paved to meet the
existing alley and a small amount of area is draining to the alley from
each commercial tract. Typically these areas draining to the alley are
approximately 1/ to 20-feet wide paved strips running the length of the
site similar to Harold Tidenberg's proposed development. The
residential lots all drain to the west, away from the alley, but no
drainage occurs across the alley.,

We have discussed the alley, the design problems and whether grades
would be required with the City of Albuquerque Engineering Department.
We were told the decision to obtain alley grades or not is up to the
Hydrology Section. Therefore, this letter 1s submitted for your
concurrence and approval. There are some severe design problems with
changing the alley to comply with the City of Albuquerque Standards and
we feel the best solution, until the City decides to pave the alley,
would be to 1leave it 1in its existing condition for the {following
reasons:

1. The alley in its present condition is constructed of well
compacted fill material and has no apparent problems. There are no mud
holes or eroded areas. Runoff drains from a high point in the northern
part of the alley either north to Claremont Avenue or south to Phoenix
Avenue where it is carried to a storm drain system.



Mr. Roger Green
April 9, 1986
Page 2

2. The grades on the alley now are very shallow. To raise these
ocrades to meet City Standards would require raising the alley Il-foot
above flow line at the Right-Of-Way line and to comply with the minimum
slope criterion of 0.5% it would raise one more foot at the center of
the alley for a total of 2 feet above street flow line elevations. At
present the maximum elevations of the alley are only 1.29 and 1.62 feet
above the street flow 1line at Claremont and Phoenix Avenues

respectively. If City Standards are complied with, existing paved

strips along the back of the commercial tracts, which now grade to the
alley, would no longer be able to drain to the alley because they would
be lower. Also, the new alley would require a fill slope along the
back of the residential lots where many residents use the alley for

backyard access to vehicles.

Therefore, we strongly recommend that the alley grade be allowed to
remain as—-is. The present system works well and we see no real need to
create a drainage problem when there isn't one at present. If you have
any questions please call me.

Very truly yours,

Elvidio V. Diniz, P.E.
Principal Engineer

EVD/ec
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P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

March 7, 1986

Elvidig Dintz

Recource Technology, Inc.
2620 San Mateo Blvd., NE GSuite B

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN FOR RETAIL DEVELOFMENT FOR HAROLD TIDENBERG
RECEIVED MARCH &, 1986 (H-17/D42)

bear Mr. Diniz:

A preliminary review of your submittal for Building Permit approval
has shown that the following information 1s lacking far this section
to begin the review process:

INFORMATION NEEDED

1. Flease identify the proposed new legal description
on the plan.,

2. Notation on plan indicating that 1t will be the
responsibility of the Engineer to certify the
finish floor elevation before the Certificate of
Occupancy 1s issued.

Flease be advised that the Building Fermit will not be issued until a
filed, approved copy of the replat 1s submitted {or our records.
flso, before the final Certificate of Occupancy will be icssued, the
approved copy ot the alley grades will need to be submitted.

Please provide this information so that we may procese your request as
expediently as possible.

Cordially,

B owned f. MAy=

Bernie J. Montaoya, C.E.
Engineering Ascicstant

BIM/bs

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

— il L

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (605) 766-7467
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CORRECTION NOTICE

THIS BUILDING AND PREMISES HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND
TH
BELOW IS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS: | |\ Lo TED

[] PLUMBING [] GAS

[] CONSTRUCTION [ ELECTRICAL
[] POOLS

[] SIGN [] ELEVATOR

IS CONCEALED.

LOCATION: L7124 ~A41%3-2T137
O CECTIFCcaTionl o

[] BOILER

[J A/C—EVAP. [] REFRIGERATION [T FIRE

& QTHER

CORRECTIONS MUST BE MADE AND APPROVED BEFORE THE VIOLATION
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DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE

Ry ¥ N X

™a =5 =N
) L

_t'—[.:-[ — -_..1-:!.7—*_. —q-;-l —1_1—1‘ -I‘_h-ll“

y Ny ey ey -
o -'I-J'-"—

Y el my ew Ey e S
- - e e e . B "-":qﬁ_

[ —
A~ - —



Gﬂy of Allbuguergue

BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

March 7, 1986

Elvidig Diniz
Fesource Technology, Inc.
2620 San Mateo Blvd., NE GSuite B

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: DRAINAGE FLAN FOR RETAIL DEVELOPHMENT FOR HARDLD TIDENEERG
RECEIVED MARCH 5, 1984 (H-17/D42)

Dear HMr. Diniz:

A preliminary review of your submittal for Building Permit approval
has shown that the following information is lacking for this section
to begin the review process:

INFORMATION NEEDED

N T Y A T S A R e Sewr ek Sl SR dule el dpmiee  wags  papge

1. Flease 1dentify the proposed new legal description
on the plan.

h.J

Notation on plan indicating that i1t will be the
responsibility of the Engineer to certify the
{inish floor elevation before the Certificate of
Occupancy 1s issued.

PFlease be advised that the Building FPermit will not be issued until a
f1led, approved copy aof the replat 1s submitted for our records.
Also, before the final Certificate of Occupancy will be issued, the
approved copy of the alley grades will need to be sutmitted.

Piease provide this information so that we may process your reguest as
expediently as possible.

Cordially,

Hernie J. Montoya, C.E.
Engineering Assictant

BIM/bsj

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

e il il i

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467

e = = AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER S —————




